PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5765261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the CORRESPONDENCE DATA previously recorded on Reel 050057 Frame 0279. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ARI O. PRAMUDJI PRAMUDJI LAW GROUP PLLC 800 GESSNER STREET, SUITE 975 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOUYOUNG JASON CHOI	08/13/2019
CARLOS ALEXANDER FENNY	08/12/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELL TEXTRON INC
Street Address:	POST OFFICE BOX 482
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16541068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)980-9882

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-980-9855

ari.pramudji@pro-ip.com, monica.owens@pro-ip.com, Email:

paralegal@pro-ip.com

Correspondent Name: ARI O. PRAMUDJI

Address Line 1: PRAMUDJI LAW GROUP PLLC Address Line 2: 800 GESSNER STREET, SUITE 975

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BEL0019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARI O. PRAMUDJI
SIGNATURE:	/Ari Pramudji/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 050709 FRAME: 0956

505718450

source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page1.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page2.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page3.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page4.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page5.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page6.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Notice-of-Recordation_and_Assignment_docs_08-14-2019#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 050709 FRAME: 0957



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

AUGUST 15, 2019

PTAS

ARI O. PRAMUDJI PRAMUDJI LAW GROUP PLLC HOUSTON, TX 77024 505622493

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 08/14/2019 REEL/FRAME: 050057/0279

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: BEL0019

ASSIGNOR:

CHOI, JOUYOUNG JASON DOC DATE: 08/13/2019

ASSIGNOR:

FENNY, CARLOS ALEXANDRA DOC DATE: 08/12/2019

ASSIGNEE:

BELL TEXTRON INC.
POST OFFICE BOX 482
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76101

APPLICATION NUMBER: 16541068 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: COMPOUND HELICOPTER HAVING A TILTABLE JET ENGINE

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JOUYOUNG JASON CHOI	08/13/2019	
CARLOS ALEXANDRA FENNY	08/12/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELL TEXTRON INC.
Street Address:	POST OFFICE BOX 482
City:	FORT WORTH
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16541068	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)980-9882 Phone: 713-980-9855

ari.pramudji@pro-ip.com, monica.owens@pro-ip.com, paralegal@pro-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided;

if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ARI O. PRAMUDJI

PRAMUDJI LAW GROUP PLLC Address Line 1: Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BEL0019	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARI O. PRAMUDJI
Signature:	/Ari Pramudji/
Date:	08/14/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT

REEL: 050709 FRAME: 09,59/2019, 8:26 PM

Total Attachments: 4

source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Assign-Dec_FENNY_executed#page1.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_Assign-Dec_FENNY_executed#page2.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_CHOI_executed-v2#page1.tif source=IN026-19_BEL0019_CHOI_executed-v2#page2.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT 5669295 **Receipt Date:** 08/14/2019

PATENT

REEL: 050709 FRAME: 09,6 $\mathbf{Q}_{/2019,~8:26~PM}$

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTOR," whose residence is listed below:

JOUYOUNG JASON CHOI (a resident of Southlake, Texas)

has invented certain new and useful improvements in

"COMPOUND HELICOPTER HAVING A TILTABLE JET ENGINE"

as described and set forth in United Sta	ates Patent Application Number	16/541,068	; filed on	
August 14, 2019	(The Assignee and its attorne	eys (Pramudji Law Group	PLLC), are	
hereby authorized to insert above the application number and filing date of said application when known).				

AND AS A NAMED INVENTOR, I hereby declare that:

The above identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims; and

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, **Bell Textron Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as "COMPANY", having a place of business at **Post Office Box 482**, **Fort Worth**, **Texas 76101**, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that the undersigned INVENTOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and/or by this assignment does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the above-described invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents,

BEL0019 (IN026-19): Inventor Declaration and Assignment

Page 1 of 2

certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements.

The same to be held and enjoyed by said COMPANY for its own use and enjoyment, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants ("Patents/Grants") may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by INVENTOR had this assignment and transfer not been made; and, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of said Patents/Grants and to benefit from injunctions against past, present and future infringers, and to recover damages, profits and attorneys fees relative to such past, present and future infringements of Patents/Grants.

AND said INVENTOR does hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns.

AND said INVENTOR does hereby covenant and warrant that said INVENTOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that said INVENTOR has not executed or will execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

AND said INVENTOR, for the conditions aforesaid, does hereby covenant and agree to and with said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that this Inventor, his or her executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits and other documents, which in the opinion of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

08/13/2019

Date

JOUYOUNG JASON CHOI

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTOR," whose residence is listed below:

CARLOS ALEXANDER FENNY (a resident of Fort Worth, Texas)

has invented certain new and useful improvements in

"COMPOUND HELICOPTER HAVING A TILTABLE JET ENGINE"

as described and set forth in Uni	ted States Patent Application Number 16/548, 068	; filed on
August 14, 2019	. (The Assignee and its attorneys (Pramudji Law Grou	p PLLC), are
hereby authorized to insert above	ve the application number and filing date of said application whe	n known)

AND AS A NAMED INVENTOR, I hereby declare that:

The above identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both;

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims; and

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, *Bell Textron Inc.*, hereinafter referred to as "COMPANY", having a place of business at *Post Office Box 482*, *Fort Worth, Texas 76101*, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that the undersigned INVENTOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and/or by this assignment does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the above-described invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents,

BEL0019 (IN026-19): Inventor Declaration and Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 050709 FRAME: 0963 certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements.

The same to be held and enjoyed by said COMPANY for its own use and enjoyment, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants ("Patents/Grants") may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by INVENTOR had this assignment and transfer not been made; and, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of said Patents/Grants and to benefit from injunctions against past, present and future infringers, and to recover damages, profits and attorneys fees relative to such past, present and future infringements of Patents/Grants.

AND said INVENTOR does hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns.

AND said INVENTOR does hereby covenant and warrant that said INVENTOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that said INVENTOR has not executed or will execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

AND said INVENTOR, for the conditions aforesaid, does hereby covenant and agree to and with said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that this Inventor, his or her executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits and other documents, which in the opinion of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

RECORDED: 10/10/2019

BEL0019 (IN026-19): Inventor Declaration and Assignment